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ISRA VISION AG: 3rd Quarter 2012/2013 – Revenues grow by 8% and EBT by 10%   
 

ISRA continues forecasted growth course; revenues of 
100 million euro within reach for 2013/2014 
 

Revenue growth for 9 months plus 8% to 62.2 million euros (Q3 YTD 11/12: 57.6 mill. eu-

ros) 

EBT growth for 9 months plus 10% to 11.2 million euros (Q3 YTD 11/12: 10.1 mill. euros) 

Gross margin at stable level of 60% to total output (Q3 YTD 11/12: 60%) 

Continued high margins with respect to total output:  

EBITDA margin at 26% (Q3 YTD 11/12: 26%) 

EBIT margin at 17% (Q3 YTD 11/12: 17%) 

EBT margin at 16% (Q3 YTD 11/12: 16%) 

Order backlog currently at approx. 50 million euros (Q3 11/12: approx. 55 mill. euros) 

Earnings per share (EPS) increased by 11 percent to 1.76 euros (Q3 YTD 11/12: 1.58 eu-

ros)  

Scheduled integration of GP Solar and new impulses from photovoltaic industry 

Profitable growth forecast for 2012/2013 with high single-digit revenue increase confirmed 

   Positive outlook for financial year 2013/2014 – business dynamics on the rise  

*) in relation to Total Output 

 9 months 2012/2013 
  

9 months 2011/2012 
  

Change 

      

Revenues 62,214 T€ 90%* 57,559 T€ 90%* 8% 

Gross Profit 41,400 T€ 60%* 38,235 T€ 60%* 8% 

EBITDA 17,652 T€ 26%* 16,557 T€ 26%* 7% 

EBIT 11,714 T€ 17%* 10,711 T€ 17%* 9% 

EBT 11,165 T€ 16%* 10,108 T€ 16%* 10% 

Net profit 7,772 T€ 11%* 6,955 T€ 11%* 12% 

Earnings per share 
before taxes 

2.55 €  2.31 €   

 Q3 2012/2013  
  

Q3 2011/2012  
  

Change 
 

      

Revenues 22,091 T€ 90%* 20,298 T€ 91%* 9% 

Gross Profit 14,584 T€ 60%* 13,397 T€ 60%* 9% 

EBITDA 6,259 T€ 26%* 5,902 T€ 26%* 6% 

EBIT 4,276 T€ 17%* 3,762 T€ 17%* 14% 

EBT 4,065 T€ 17%* 3,567 T€ 16%* 14% 

Net profit 2,816 T€ 11%* 2,446 T€ 11%* 15% 

Earnings per share 
before taxes 

0.93 €  0.82 €   

In short form 
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Business activity 
 
ISRA VISION AG (ISIN: DE 0005488100), one of the world’s leading companies of 

industrial image processing (Machine Vision), global market leader for surface in-

spection systems, and one of the leading 3D machine vision providers, continues 

the successful growth course of the first six months of 2012/2013 in the third quarter. 

Revenues rise in the first nine months of the current financial year (October 1 to 

September 30) compared to the same period of the previous year by 8 percent to 

62.2 million euros (Q3 YTD 11/12: 57.6 mill. euros). In comparison to the third quar-

ter of 2011/2012 (Q3 Q/Q), revenues increased by 9 percent. 

 

The positive results of the first six months with respect to profitability also continue in 

the third quarter, whereby all profit margins are at a high level. With respect to total 

output, the EBT margin (Earnings Before Taxes) was at 16 percent (Q3 YTD 11/12: 

16%), in terms of revenues at 18 percent (Q3 YTD 11/12: 18%). EBT rose to 11.2 

million euros, which corresponds to an increase of 10 percent compared to the first 

nine months of 2011/2012 (Q3 YTD 11/12: 10.1 mill. euros). On a three-month ba-

sis, EBT improved by 14 percent compared to the corresponding quarter of the pre-

vious financial year (Q3 Q/Q). The EBIT margin (Earnings Before Interest and Tax-

es) based on total output reached 17 percent (Q3 YTD 11/12: 17%), based on reve-

nues 19 percent (Q3 YTD 11/12: 19%). After depreciation and amortization in the 

amount of 5.9 million euros in the first nine months (Q3 YTD 11/12: 5.8 mill. euros), 

EBIT increased to 11.7 million euros (Q3 YTD 11/12: 10.7 mill. euros). The EBITDA 

margin (Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization) resulted in 

26 percent to total output (Q3 YTD 11/12: 26%), EBITDA rose to 17.7 million euros 

(Q3 YTD 11/12: 16.6 mill. euros).  

 

The gross margin (total output minus cost of materials and labor of production and 

engineering) with 60 percent based on total output confirms the medium-term target 

level (Q3 YTD 11/12: 60%). In addition, ISRA features solid capital resources with 

an equity ratio that amounted to 57 percent (September 30, 2012: 56%). Earnings 

per share after taxes improved by 11 percent to 1.76 euros (Q3 YTD 11/12: 1.58 

euros). 
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With over 25 locations, ISRA is already one of the best globalized companies in the 

Machine Vision market. Besides the strong worldwide presence, ISRA is also diver-

sifying across a large number of industries. Today, the company is supplying cus-

tomers from the metal, plastics, paper, specialty paper, print, glass, photovoltaic and 

automotive industries. To be able to efficiently address the global players of all sec-

tors served, a consistent key account strategy is being pursued. In the third quarter 

of the 2012/2013 financial year, the on-going investments in research and develop-

ment paid off once again and contributed significantly to the growth.  

 

In May of this year, ISRA acquired GP Solar GmbH and its subsidiary GP Inspect 

GmbH and, as a result, positioned itself as a worldwide leading provider of quality 

inspection systems in the photovoltaic production. For further business expansion, 

particularly in Asia, ISRA features a very good starting base with approx. 1000 in-

stalled systems and an experienced Asian sales team. Initial joint sales successes 

could already be achieved in Asia. The company is convinced that energy has the 

potential of a lasting growth market in which photovoltaics will also play a decisive 

role in the future. Because of the challenging market development, inspection sys-

tems for quality and process control in the photovoltaic industry are a key technology 

to reduce costs, increase revenues, and improve competitiveness. The integration of 

GP Solar is already far advanced and progresses as planned. The product portfolio 

was merged and jointly presented at international exhibitions. Synergies could be 

realized in numerous areas, especially with “design for cost” strategies in R&D. 

Overall, ISRA does not expect significant impact on earnings from the acquisition, 

since the costs are optimized according to the expected revenues. 

 

Based on the current order backlog of approx. 50 million euros (previous year: ap-

prox. 55 mill. euros) and the increasing order entries in the second half of the current 

financial year, ISRA anticipates revenue growth for 2012/2013 in the high single-digit 

range and at least stable margins. The introduction of new products and the inten-

sive market activities will generate additional revenue impulses which will significant-

ly support the goals set for the current financial year as well as for 2013/2014. Fol-

lowing the long-term strategy, ISRA actively prepares itself – amongst others with 

the reinforcement of the management team – for the new revenue dimension of sig-

nificantly more than 100 million euros as well as double-digit growth rates.   
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Segments and regions 
 
With respect to the regional business development, ISRA profits from its strong 

worldwide presence. As a result, the company increased its revenues in the first 

nine months, particularly in Asia – most notably in China – but also in North and 

South America. In Europe, the economic situation and the investment delays associ-

ated with it – especially in South and East Europe – led to a more restrained busi-

ness.  

 

In the reporting quarter, ISRA expanded in both segments – Surface Vision and In-

dustrial Automation. The business in the Industrial Automation segment developed 

very strongly also in the third quarter of the 2012/2013 financial year. Revenues 

reached 14.2 million euros (Q3 YTD 11/12: 10.7 mill. euros) – a growth of 32 per-

cent. EBIT rose by 32 percent to 2.6 million euros (Q3 YTD 11/12: 2.0 mill. euros), 

the EBIT margin was at 16 percent based on total output (Q3 YTD 11/12: 16%). The 

high growth is particularly driven by the automotive industry. The two large-scale 

orders from important German premium manufacturers already contribute to the rev-

enues.  

 

In the Surface Vision segment, revenues rose in the first three quarters to 48.0 mil-

lion euros (Q3 YTD 11/12: 46.8 mill. euros), while EBIT improved to 9.1 million euros 

(Q3 YTD 11/12: 8.7 mill. euros). Referenced to total output, the EBIT margin was at 

17 percent (Q3 YTD 11/12: 17%). A good contribution to revenues is made by the 

units Plastic, Paper, and Print. The business with the glass industry profits from pos-

itive impulses in the second half year of 2012/2013 – strategic orders are expected 

shortly. As planned, the revenues in the Specialty Paper segment are at a lower lev-

el. In order to compensate for the investment delays in the metal industry – primarily 

in the Steel segment – global sales activities are strengthened with further product 

innovations. First joint orders were registered by ISRA and GP Solar from the photo-

voltaic industry in Asia, particularly from China and Taiwan.  
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Revenue and profit situation 
 
In the first nine months of the 2012/2013 financial year, ISRA increased revenues 

compared to the previous year by 8 percent to 62.2 million euros (Q3 YTD 11/12: 

57.6 million euros). On a three-month basis (Q3 Q/Q), a revenue growth of 9 percent 

was achieved over the same period of the previous year. Total output increased to 

69.1 million euros (Q3 YTD 11/12: 64.0 million euros), of which the production costs 

with 27.7 million euros (Q3 YTD 11/12: 25.7 million euros) occupy a share of 40 per-

cent. With 7 percent, the cost of materials rose disproportionately low compared to 

revenue growth to 13.6 million euros (Q3 YTD 11/12: 12.7 million euros). The cost of 

labor of production rose by 8 percent corresponding to revenues, and reached 14.1 

million euros (Q3 YTD 11/12: 13.0 million euros). This resulted in a stable gross 

margin of 60 percent with respect to total output. The investments for research and 

development showed a stable development with 15 percent to total output (Q3 YTD 

11/12: 15 percent). The expenditures for sales and marketing increased referenced 

to total output to 16 percent (Q3 YTD 11/12: 15 percent). A portion of almost 5 per-

cent of total output is occupied by administrative costs. 

 

The forecasted margins for EBITDA, EBIT were also reached in the third quarter of 

the financial year. EBITDA rose in the third quarter of the financial year to 17.7 mil-

lion euros (Q3 YTD 11/12: 16.6 million euros), whereby the EBITDA margin amount-

ed to 26 percent based on total output (Q3 YTD 11/12: 26 percent). After deprecia-

tion and amortization in the amount of 5,9 million euros (Q3 YTD 11/12: 5.8 million 

euros), the company achieved an EBIT of 11.7 million euros (Q3 YTD 11/12: 10.7 

million euros). The EBIT margin amounted to 17 percent to total output (Q3 YTD 

11/12: 17 percent). Earnings before taxes (EBT), a key number for the management 

of the ISRA Group, also increased referenced to total output by 10 percent to 11.2 

million euros (Q3 YTD 11/12: 10.1 million euros) – in a three-month comparison to 

the third quarter of the previous year by 14 percent. The EBT margin for the current 

financial year reached 16 percent (Q3 YTD 11/12: 16 percent). After taxes and mi-

norities, the consolidated net profit rose after the first nine months of 2012/2013 to 

by 11 percent to 7.7 million euros (Q3 YTD 11/12: 6.9 million euros). Earnings per 

share after taxes also improved by 11 percent to 1.76 euros (Q3 YTD 11/12: 1.58 

euros).  
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Liquidity and financial situation 
 
After three quarters, the operative cash flow amounted to 10.8 million euros (2012-

06-30: 10.5 million euros). Expenditures for investments amounted to 8.9 million 

euros (2012-06-30: 7.3 million euros), 1.4 million euros of it for acquisitions. Cash 

flow from financing activities as of the balance sheet date amounted to -0.8 million 

euros. In the first nine months of the financial year, financial liabilities in the amount 

of 3.4 million euros were paid off as scheduled. The fund assets increased by June 

30, 2013 to 8.5 million euros (2013-03-31: 6.7 million euros). The net cash flow 

amounted to 0.9 million euros (2013-03-31: -0.8 million euros). The further optimiza-

tion of the cash flow remains an important task of the management.   

 
In the third quarter of the financial year, total assets amounted to 199.1 million euros 

(2012-09-30: 191.7 million euros). Inventories increased by June 30, 2013 in prepa-

ration of the traditionally strong final quarter by 19 percent to 29.6 million euros 

(2012-09-30: 24.9 million euros). Trade receivables dropped to 58.7 million euros 

(2012-09-30: 59.8 million euros). Overall, the total of the short-term assets increased 

to 99.9 million euros (2012-09-30: 94.6 million euros), their share of the total assets 

amounts to 50 percent (2012-09-30: 49 percent). After an extensive examination of 

the intangible assets based on the current planning, neither the business and com-

pany values, nor the miscellaneous intangible assets showed a demand for depreci-

ation and amortization. The long-term assets totaled 99.2 million euros (2012-09-30: 

97.2 million euros). 

 

Trade payables amounted to 7.9 million euros (2012-09-30: 7.3 million euros) at the 

end of the third quarter of the current financial year. The short-term financial liabili-

ties to banks as of the reporting date increased to 28.2 million euros (2012-09-30: 

23.8 million euros), the other financial liabilities dropped to 6.7 million euros (2012-

09-30: 8.9 million euros). Tax liabilities accounted for 2.0 million euros (2012-09-30: 

2.3 million euros). The long-term liabilities to banks and credit institutes decreased – 

after scheduled repayments – to 12.1 million euros (2012-09-30: 15.4 million euros).   

Equity increased in the third quarter of 2012/2013 to 114.0 million euros (2012-09-

30: 107.7 million euros). Given the equity ratio, which amounts to 57 percent (2012-

09-30: 56 percent) and the available, but unclaimed credit lines, the company is 

equipped with solid capital resources for future growth. As of June 30, 2013, ISRA 

held 300 own shares.  
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Employees and management 
 
At the more than 25 locations worldwide, the ISRA Group employed 507 employees 

on average in the first nine months of the 2012/2013 financial year (Q3 YTD 11/12: 

454 on average), as of the reporting date of August 31, 2013 approx. 600. The pro-

duction and engineering area employed 40 percent, approx. 20 percent in each case 

worked in marketing and sales as well as in research and development. The share 

of employees in administration amounts to 11 percent. About 75 percent of the em-

ployees are in Europe, approx. 15 percent in Asia and around 10 percent in North 

and Latin America. 

 

In the third quarter, ISRA again invested in its international team to prepare itself for 

the new sales dimension of more than 100 million euros. Since June, the manage-

ment team has been strengthened by a manager with many years of expertise in the 

production area, whose focus lays on the optimization of lean production and the 

increase of productivity. Mid-term, these measures are also expected to provide 

positive effects with respect to working capital as well as cash flow. In addition, the 

management team was expanded in key areas particularly in Asia.   

 

An essential prerequisite for the success of the company consists of motivated and 

qualified employees. For this reason, ISRA pays special attention to good training as 

well as technical, social and interdisciplinary competencies of its employees. To sup-

port the growth of the company, the personnel strategy is to gain and to promote 

highly qualified employees and to secure their long-term ties with the company. For 

this purpose, ISRA takes advantage of all common channels for recruitment and 

offers a wide-ranging package of services.  

 

 

Marketing and sales 
 
Leading international trade shows are a significant communication and sales instru-

ment and a purposeful investment in profitable growth for ISRA. In the third quarter 

of the current financial year, the company was once again represented at the world-

wide most important trade fairs with the target industries consisting of automotive, 

metal, paper, plastic, print, glass and photovoltaic industry. Up to August 31, 2013, 

ISRA presented its innovations at a total of more than 50 trade fairs in the regions 

Asia, Middle East, Europe, North and Latin America. 
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At the HANOVER trade fair, one of the worldwide leading industrial trade fairs, ISRA 

presented its new sensor product family as well as the corresponding innovative 3D 

software. As part of INTERSOLAR, the company introduced the new total portfolio 

together with GP Solar for the first time which covers the entire value-added chain in 

the photovoltaic industry, from wafers up to modules. ISRA showed the highly effi-

cient integrated applications for surface inspection and optimization of production 

processes in Brazil as part of the most important trade fair for the plastic industry in 

South America, as well as in China at ALUMINIUM, the largest Asian industrial trade 

fair for companies in aluminum production.   

 

Besides the presence at numerous internationally important trade shows, ISRA also 

invites its customers to internal workshops at its locations in Europe, Asia and the 

United States. Finally, new products were presented in Shanghai and Seoul with 

very positive response by customers. Besides trade fairs, workshops are an im-

portant communication channel to be able to understand future needs and require-

ments of customers and their industry-specific processes. It allows new products to 

be developed and to be introduced to the market in a targeted way and within a 

short period of time. 

 

 

Research and development 
 
For a company from the high-technology sector such as ISRA, innovative products 

and applications are the driving force for future profitable growth. For this reason, 

research and development enjoy a correspondingly prominent position in the long-

term company strategy.  

 

In the first nine months of the 2012/2013 financial year, ISRA invested a total of 10.4 

million euros (Q3 YTD 11/12: 9.4 million euros) in research and development. Of this 

amount, 6.9 million euros (Q3 YTD 11/12: 6.4 million euros) were used for the devel-

opment of new products that are about to be introduced to the market. Based on the 

current level of R&D expenditures, which are at 15 percent of total output, ISRA con-

tinues to pursue the goal of establishing the investments at 14 percent over the long 

term.  
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At the center of the R&D strategy is the development of technologically leading prod-

ucts which can offer customers a high degree of added value as well as a quick re-

turn-on-investment by optimizing and automating production and processes. For this 

purpose, ISRA relies on long-term and trustful partnerships. Applying an account 

strategy, the company maintains close contacts into the industry, providing it with 

detailed insights into the process flows at the customer side – a key success factor 

to develop products for future-oriented automation tasks early on. In addition, ISRA 

concentrates on increasing product efficiency, reducing the time lag between devel-

opment and market launch, and reducing system costs. Following its innovation road 

map, the company has significantly grown the product portfolio in the past years and 

delivering an important contribution to the targeted expansion in the relevant mar-

kets and business areas. The strategy of market, technology and cost leadership will 

also be rigorously pursued by ISRA in the future. Several innovative applications are 

currently about to be introduced to the market with which customers can utilize addi-

tional potentials to increase efficiency and revenues.  

 

For the Industrial Automation segment, the company is developing a new generation 

of 3D sensors for robot guidance, measurement tasks and quality control for the au-

tomotive industry. In the Surface Vision segment, an additional application for classi-

fying the production quality in certain process steps is being presented for the metal 

industry. With the help of “design for cost” strategies, ISRA has introduced a techno-

logical leading product portfolio for the photovoltaic industry along the integration of 

GP Solar. For the Display Glass segment, a flexible comprehensive inspection solu-

tion, which is designed for several types of inspection tasks, is currently introduced 

to the market. Further, an integrated inspection system allows for the first time to 

control all the critical quality features of automotive glass on the assembly line, 

thereby setting a new industry standard.  

 

 

Share 
 
The ISRA share continued its upswing also in the first nine months of the reporting 

period. The value of the share rose based on the closing price of 21.73 euros on 

October 01, 2012 to 33.35 euros on June 28, 2013. On a nine-month basis, the price 

increased by almost 54 percent, whereas the DAX climbed by more than 8 percent 

and the TecDAX by about 16 percent. In the period under review, the ISRA share 
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recorded its lowest value with 20.24 euros on the Xetra trading system on November 

15, 2012, it reached its highest value of 36.65 euros on June 10, 2013. Almost 9,400 

shares were traded on average on each trading day at all German stock exchanges 

during the third quarter (Q2 12/13: approx. 10,700). The market capitalization by the 

balance sheet date of June 30, 2013 doubled compared to the previous year to 

146.1 million euros (2012-06-30: 72.7 million euros).  

 

The share is being watched and assessed by renowned analysts from M.M. War-

burg, Hauck & Aufhäuser, Landesbank Baden-Württemberg, Close Brothers Seydler 

and Matelan Research.  

 

 

Outlook 
 
After the successful first nine months of the current financial year, following its strat-

egy ISRA plans to continue its profitable two digit growth as well as to keep margins 

on the high level and if possible to improve it. In order to reach this goal, ISRA made 

targeted investments in recent years as part of its expansion strategy in product in-

novations, employees, a global service structure and the establishment of a custom-

er base made up of global players. This strong foundation is intended to be used in 

the future to gain additional market shares in existing markets as well as develop 

new regions and sales channels for existing business fields and products. Today, 

ISRA already belongs to the companies with the strongest international positioning 

in the area of industrial image processing.  

 

The further business development in the global markets is expected to be incon-

sistent. Order entries in Asia and America continue to show increases for the fourth 

quarter, while a slower growth is being anticipated for the business in Europe. The 

continuous dynamic in the industrial automation segment indicates a strong develop-

ment for the final quarter of the current financial year. The high volume of inquiries 

mainly originates from the automotive industry and points to an equally strong finan-

cial year 2013/2014. For the Surface Vision segment, management expects a posi-

tive development in the final quarter of the current financial year in the plastics, pa-

per and print industries. After the positive impulses in the glass industry, slight 

growth is expected for the last three months of the financial year. The investment 
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delays in the metal segment also continue in the fourth quarter; for this reason, per-

sonnel in sales and marketing has been reinforced and the introduction of additional 

product innovations is being advanced. For the photovoltaics segment, ISRA ex-

pects additional activities in 2014 based on initial movements in the market at the 

present time. First signs of a starting recovery for the photovoltaic industry are rec-

orded by ISRA in Asia, particularly in China, Taiwan and Korea. The increasing in-

quiries for inspection solutions of upstream industries – such as the module glass 

production – serve as an early indicator. 

 

Besides the organic, the external growth through acquisitions of suitable companies 

is also an important component of the long-term company strategy. Management is 

currently analyzing further interesting acquisition targets and, in case of a positive 

analysis result, intends to close an additional project in 2013/2014.  

 

In the process of preparing the organization for a revenue level of more than 100 

million euros, the company continues to concentrate on measures for increasing 

productivity and efficiency. Key points continue to be the optimization of cash man-

agement, the implementation of the new Enterprise Resource Planning system as 

well as the support of marketing and sales activities with the introduction of a new 

Internet presence as scheduled. The corresponding key positions in the company 

have been filled for this particular purpose.  

 

The business development for the last quarter of 2012/2013 as well as the next fi-

nancial year is determined particularly by the economic situation in the global mar-

kets. The different dynamics in the individual business areas are met with targeted 

marketing and sales measures as well as the introduction of additional innovations, 

which will support the revenue goals as well as the growth strategy of the current 

financial year and beyond. Based on the current order backlog of approx. 50 million 

euros (previous year: approx. 55 mill. euros) and the increasing order entries in the 

second half of the current financial year, ISRA anticipates revenue growth for 

2012/2013 in the high single-digit range and at least stable margins. Due to the cur-

rently improving market environment, the company expects additional growth effects 

also for the business development in 2013/2014. Following the long-term strategy, 

ISRA actively prepares itself – amongst others with the reinforcement of the man-

agement team – for the new revenue dimension of significantly more than 100 mil-

lion euros as well as double-digit growth rates.   
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Consolidated Total-Operating-Revenue-EBITDA-EBIT-statement *)***) 
 from Oct. 1, 2012 to Jun. 30, 2013 in T€ 

 

FY 2012/2013 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2012 
to  

Jun. 30, 2013) 

FY 20112012 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2011 
to  

Jun. 30, 2012) 

FY 2012/2013 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2013 
to 

Jun. 30, 2013)  

FY 2011/2012 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2012 
to 

Jun. 30, 2012)  

Net sales 62,214 90% 57,559 90% 22,091 90% 20,298 91% 

Capitalized development 6,891 10% 6,413 10% 2,399 10% 2,069 9% 

Total operating revenue 69,105 100% 63,973 100% 24,490 100% 22,366 100% 

Cost of materials 13,614 20% 12,710 20% 5,210 21% 4,293 19% 

Cost of labor  
excluding depreciation 14,091 20% 13,027 20% 4,696 19% 4,676 21% 

Production cost 
excluding depreciation 27,705 40% 25,738 40% 9,906 40% 8,969 40% 

Gross Profit 41,400 60% 38,235 60% 14,584 60% 13,397 60% 

Research and development costs 
total excluding depreciation 10,424 15% 9,441 15% 3,576 15% 3,066 14% 

Sales and marketing costs 10,731 16% 9,819 15% 3,877 16% 3,372 15% 

Administration costs 3,274 5% 3,141 5% 1,094 4% 1,001 4% 

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 14,005 20% 12,960 20% 4,971 20% 4,372 20% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 681 1% 722 1% 222 1% -56 0% 

EBITDA 17,652 26% 16,557 26% 6,259 26% 5,902 26% 

Depreciation 5,938 9% 5,845 9% 1,983 8% 2,140 10% 

Total costs 30,367 44% 28,246 44% 10,530 43% 9,579 43% 

EBIT 11,714 17% 10,711 17% 4,276 17% 3,762 17% 

Interest income 22 0% 39 0% 17 0% 12 0% 

EBT 11,165 16% 10,108 16% 4,065 17% 3,567 16% 

Taxes on earnings 3,393 5% 3,152 5% 1,249 5% 1,121 5% 

Net profit for the period 7,772 11% 6,955 11% 2,816 11% 2,446 11% 

Earnings per share in €  before tax**) 2.55 2.31 0.93 0.82 

Earnings per share in € **) 1.76 1.58 0.64 0.56 

Shares issued 4,375,796****) 4,380,953****) 4,372,743****) 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) per-share result undiluted and diluted 
***) This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation given  
in previous years and not part of the IFRS consolidated financial statements. 
****) weighted number of shares 

4,381,145****) 

Minorities 66 0% 38 0% 20 0% 9 0% 

Net profit after minorities 7,706 11% 6,917 11% 2,796 11% 2,437 11% 

Interest expense -568 -1% -613 -1% -220 -1% -185 -1% 

Shares in associated companies -3 0% -29 0% -8 0% -22 0% 

Total costs 30,499 44% 28,364 44% 10,541 43% 9,327 42% 
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Consolidated income statement*)***)  
 from October 1, 2012 to Jun. 30, 2013 in T€ 

 

FY 2012/2013 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2012 
to  

Jun. 30, 2013 

FY 2011/2012 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2011 
to  

Jun. 30, 2012 

FY 2012/2013 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2013 
to 

Jun. 30, 2013)  

FY 2011/2012 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2012 
to 

Jun. 30, 2012)  

Net sales 62,214 100% 57,559 100% 22,091 100% 20,298 100% 

Cost of sales 28,145 45% 26,175 45% 9,998 45% 9,200 45% 

Gross operating result (gross profit) 34,069 55% 31,384 55% 12,093 55% 11,097 55% 

Research and development 8,351 13% 7,665 13% 2,723 12% 2,531 12% 

Total costs 10,424 17% 9,441 16% 3,576 16% 3,066 15% 

Depreciation 5,061 8% 4,973 9% 1,789 8% 1,686 8% 

Grants -243 0% -335 -1% -243 -1% -153 -1% 

Capitalized development -6,891 -11% -6,413 -11% -2,399 -11% -2,069 -10% 

Sales and marketing cots 11,066 18% 10,148 18% 3,958 18% 3,543 17% 

Administration costs 3,376 5% 3,246 6% 1,115 5% 1,053 5% 

Sales and administration costs 14,442 23% 13,395 23% 5,073 23% 4,595 23% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 438 1% 387 1% -21 0% -209 -1% 

Interest income 22 0% 39 0% 17 0% 12 0% 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 11,165 18% 10,108 18% 4,065 18% 3,567 18% 

Taxes on earnings 3,393 5% 3,152 5% 1,249 6% 1,121 6% 

Net profit for the period 7,772 13% 6,955 12% 2,816 13% 2,446 12% 

Earnings per share in € before tax **) 2.55 2.31 0.93 0.82 

Earnings per share in € **) 1.76 1.58 0.64 0.56 

Shares issued 4,375,796****) 4,381,240 4,372,743****) 

*) according to IFRS/IAS unaudited 
**) per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) The company’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standards 
(IASs) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily 
be applied were followed.  
****) weighted number of shares 
 

4,381,145****) 

Minorities 66 0% 38 0% 20 0% 9 0% 

Net profit after minorities 7,706 12% 6,917 12% 2,796 13% 2,437 12% 

Interest expense -568 -1% -613 -1% -220 -1% -185 -1% 

Shares in associated companies -3 0% -29 0% -8 0% -22 0% 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet**) 
as of June 30, 2013 in T€ 

Assets Jun. 30, 2013* Sep. 30, 2012 

 Assets   

Short-term-assets   

Inventories 29,568 24,866 

Cash and cash equivalents 7,836 6,801 

Financial assets 2,175 508 

Income tax receivables 645 439 

Total short-term assets 99,894 94,584 

Long-term assets   

Intangible assets 88,046 86,012 

Tangible assets 5,221 4,499 

Shareholdings in associated companies 192 195 

Deferred tax claims 3,883 4,517 

Total long-term assets 99,170 97,156 

Total assets 199,064 191,740 

Other receivables 942 2,186 

Financial assets 1,198 1,198 

Cash and cash equivalents 630 735 

Trade receivables 58,728 59,784 

Equity and liabilities Jun. 30, 2013* Sep. 30, 2012 

Short-term liabilities   

Trade payables 7,902 7,299 

Financial liabilities to banks 28,151 23,793 

Other financial liabilities 6,682 8,870 

Tax liabilities 1,997 2,302 

Other financial liabilities 1,284 2,022 

Total short-term liabilities 46,965 44,998 

Long-term liabilities   

Deferred tax liabilities 23,839 21,604 

Financial liabilities 12,100 15,375 

Accruals for obligations to employees 2,158 2,059 

Total long-term liabilities 38,097 39,038 

Equity   

Issued capital 4,381 4,381 

Capital reserves 38,623 38,623 

Profit brought forward 61,259 51,910 

Net profit after minority interests 7,707 10,663 

Cash- flow hedges -2 -28 

Currency exchange variations 1,107 1,286 

Own shares -8 0 

Shareholdings of partners of parent company 113,067 106,835 

Minority interests 935 869 

Total equity 114,002 107,704 

Total equity and liabilities 199,064 191,740 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial 
Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which 
must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Other accruals 949 712 



Consolidated Cash flow Statement*)**) 
from October 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 in T€ 

 
Oct. 1, 2012 

to 
Jun. 30, 2013 

Oct. 1, 2011 
to 

Jun. 30, 2012 

Consolidated net profit for the period 7,772 6,955 

Changes in tax liabilities/ reimbursement claims,  
Including change in deferred taxes 2,869 3,910 

Changes in accruals -3,198 -38 

Depreciation 5,938 5,395 

Changes in inventories -2,438 -2,758 

Changes in trade receivables, other assets, prepaid expenses 7,271 -644 

Changes in trade payables, other liabilities, deferred income -5,826 -2,349 

Interest income -22 -39 

Interest expenses 568 613 

Other non-cash transactions 50 -14 

Cash flow from operating activities 10,830 10,531 

Investments in tangible assets -431 -524 

Investments in intangible assets -7,090 -6,712 

Investments in acquisitions -1,418 -50 

Cash flow from investment activities -8,936 -7,265 

Payments to minorities through share buy-back -8 -3 

Dividends payment -1,314 -1,094 

Payments of financial liabilities 4,437 5,652 

Interest income 22 39 

Interest expenses -568 -613 

Cash flow from financing activities -786 570 

Changes in value resulting from exchange rate variations -179 206 

Change in fund assets 930 4,042 

Net cash flow   

Fund assets as per Oct. 01, 2012/ Oct. 01, 2011 7,536 5,847 

Fund assets as per Jun.30, 2013/ Jun. 30, 2012 8,466 9,889 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the 
IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Minorities 0 -56 

Repayments of financial liabilities -3,355 -3,355 

Deposit from the sale of own shares 0 0 

Investment in financial assets 3 21 

Income tax payments -2,154 -500 

16 
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*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsori-
ly be applied were followed. 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2012 to  June 30, 2013*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
re-

serves 
Own 

shares 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

Curren-
cy varia-

tion 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net 
profit 

for the 
period 
after 

minority 
inter-
ests 

Share of 
equity capital 
held by ISRA 
VISION AG 
sharehol 

ders 

Minority 
interests Equity 

October 1, 2012 4,381 38,623 0 -28 1,286 51,910 10,663 106,835 869 107,704 

Profit brought  
forward 0 0 0 0 0 10,663 -10,663 0 0 0 

Own shares 0 0 -8 0 0 0 0 -8 0 -8 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 -1,314 0 -1,314 0 -1,314 

Acquisition of minor-
ity interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Overall earnings 0 0 0 26 -179 0 7,707 7,554 66 7,620 

June 30, 2013 4,381 38,623 -8 -2 1,107 61,259 7,707 113,067 935 114,002 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2011 to  June 30, 2012*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Own 
shares 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

Curren-
cy vari-

ation 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net 
profit 

for the 
period 
after 

minority 
inter-
ests 

Share of 
equity capi-
tal held by 

ISRA VISION 
AG sharehol 

ders 

Minority 
inter-
ests 

Equity 

October 1, 2011 4,381 38,591 -29 -53 1,017 43,939 9,065 96,911 834 97,745 

Profit brought  
forward 0 0 0 0 0 9,065 -9,065 0 0 0 

Own shares 0 0 -3 0 0 0 0 -3 0 -3 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 -1,094 0 -1,094 0 -1,094 

Acquisition of minori-
ty interests 0 -8 0 0 0 0 0 -8 -32 -40 

Overall earnings 0 0 0 18 206 0 6,917 7,141 38 7,179 

June 30, 2012 4,381 38,583 -32 -35 1,223 51,910 6,917 102,947 840 103,787 



Basic Principles of Accounting and Assessment 
 
The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in line with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) of t he International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Segment Reporting by Division 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement 

In T€*)**) 

 Industrial Automation 
Division  

Surface Vision 
Division  

 
Oct. 1, 2012 

to 
Jun. 30, 2013 

Oct. 1, 2011 
to 

Jun. 30, 2012 

Oct. 1, 2012 
to 

Jun. 30, 2013 

Oct. 1, 2011 
to 

Jun. 30, 2012 

Revenues 14,202 10,722 48,012 46,837 

EBIT 2,622 1,988 9,092 8,724 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Inter-
national Financial Reporting Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year 
under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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